Variable rate borrowings:

Bank overdraft – – – –
Bank borrowings – – – –

– –

Total borrowings 325,480,314 329,248,290

Fixed rate borrowings as a
 percentage of total
 borrowings 100% 100%

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through transactions that are denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the group entities.

Substantially all the transactions of the Company’s major subsidiaries are carried out in SG$, IDR, JPY
and RMB, which are the functional currencies of the major subsidiaries. Therefore, the risks on foreign
currency risk are minimal.

The currencies giving arise to this risk are primarily SG$, IDR, JPY and RMB at company level as the
Company has amounts due from subsidiaries denominated in SG$, IDR, JPY and RMB.

Link Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2019140

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

46.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate of
currencies, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s other component of equity:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2018

Effect on other
component

of equity

Effect on other
component

of equity
HK$ HK$

SG$ to HK$:
Appreciates by 1% (324,571) (371,160)
Depreciates by 1% 324,571 371,160

IDR to HK$:
Appreciates by 4% 5,640,575 4,746,519
Depreciates by 4% (5,640,575) (4,746,519)

JPY to HK$:
Appreciates by 1% 581,938 312,238
Depreciates by 1% (581,938) (312,238)

RMB to HK$:
Appreciates by 2% 851,707 1,691,621
Depreciates by 2% (851,707) (1,691,621)

Link Holdings Limited · Annual Report 2019 141

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

47.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group’s capital management objectives are to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern
and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group actively and regularly reviews its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in
economic conditions. The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of the net debt to equity ratio. For
this purpose net debt is defined as obligations under finance lease, balances with a non-controlling shareholder